
 Stirling Council Agenda Item No. 5 

Planning & Regulation  

Panel  

 

Date of 
Meeting:  

6 November 2018 

Not Exempt 

 

Erection of Two Storey Dwelling House at Land 115M 
North East of Rosehall, Stirling- Alasdair & Maureen 
MacGregor - 18/00189/FUL 
 

 

Purpose & Summary 
 
At the Planning and Regulation Panel Meeting on 31 July 2018, a Hearing took place for 
this planning application and the Panel agreed that this application be determined 
following a Site Visit, and to permit further negotiation and liaison between the Applicant 
and Planning Officers over the merits of the agricultural case.  

A site visit is scheduled for 1 November 2018. 

Appendix 1 of this report sets out the Report of Handling for this planning application.  
Paragraph 2.15 has been added following a submission by the Applicant on 2 August 
2018, and an assessment by the Independent Agricultural Consultant provided on 5 
September 2018. 

Recommendations 

Panel is asked to: 

1. refuse the application for the following reasons: 
 
1.1. There is insufficient justification for the need for a farm worker to be housed 

at the site in the interests of agricultural operations.  As such the proposal is 
not considered to comply with Policy 2.10 of the Stirling Local Development 
Plan 2018 and material consideration Supplementary Guidance 10: 
Housing in the Countryside. 

 
1.2. The scale and finish of the dwelling would negatively impact upon the 

character of the surrounding rural area, and as such is not considered to 
comply with Primary Policy 1 and Policy 1.1 of the Stirling Local 
Development Plan 2018. 

 
 



Resource Implications 

Not applicable. 

Legal & Risk Implications and Mitigation 

Not applicable.   

1. Background 

1.1. Not applicable. 

2. Considerations 

2.1. As set out in Appendix 1.  

2.2. In addition a further agricultural justification statement was submitted on behalf of 
the applicant on 2 August 2018.  This was assessed by the independent 
agricultural consultant, and the following final conclusions were provided: 
 
2.2.1 Complete financial costings showing the viability or otherwise of the store 

cattle producing business of which the barley growing at Cairnston is a part.  
This should be a complete financial statement incorporating a budget 
through to profit and loss detail to demonstrate that the proposed enterprise 
will generate sufficient income to provide a living for the Applicant living in 
the proposed house on the site.  It is not unreasonable for the detailed 
financial information to be supplied to Stirling Council on a Strictly Private 
and Confidential, not to be put in the public domain, basis. 

2.2.2 The agricultural consultant remains of the opinion that whilst it may be 
preferable for the applicants to live on site to operate their cattle business it 
is not essential.  The labour units calculation demonstrates the need for a 
part time person working the business but the financial viability has not 
been demonstrated. 

3. Implications 

Equalities Impact 

3.1. This application was assessed in terms of equality and human rights.  Any impact 
has been identified in the Consideration/Assessment section of this report. 

Sustainability and Environmental 

3.2. An Environmental Impact Assessment is not required.  

Fairer Scotland Duty 

3.3. This section is not applicable. 

 



Other Policy Implications 

3.4. All relevant policies have been set out in section 2. 

Consultations 

3.5. As set out in section 2. 

 

4. Background Papers 

4.1. Planning Application file 18/00189/FUL.  File can be viewed online at: 

https://pabs.stirling.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P68NK0PIFZY0
0 

 

5. Appendices 

5.1. Appendix 1 – Report of Handling for 18/00189/FUL. 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

Stirling Council Agenda Item No.5 

Planning & Regulation Panel 
Date of 
Meeting:  

31 July 2018 

Not Exempt 

Erection of Two Storey Dwelling House at Land 115M 
North East Of Rosehall, Stirling - Alasdair & Maureen 
MacGregor - 18/00189/FUL 

 

Purpose & Summary 

Full planning permission is sought by the applicants Mr and Mrs McGregor for the erection 
of a two storey dwelling house. 

This application reference 18/00189/FUL has been called to Planning & Regulation Panel 
by Councillor Simpson on the basis of the potential visual impact the house would have on 
the countryside.  Carron Valley Community Council has requested that a Hearing take 
place for this planning application. 

This report forms the Report of Handling for the planning application in compliance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2013. 

Recommendations 

Panel is asked to: 

1. refuse the application for the following reasons:- 
 

a) There is insufficient justification for the need for a farm worker to be housed 
at the site in the interests of agricultural operations.  As such the proposal is 
not considered to comply with Policy 2.10 of the Stirling Local Development 
Plan 2018 and material consideration Supplementary Guidance 10: Housing 
in the Countryside. 
 

b) The scale and finish of the dwelling would negatively impact upon the 
character of the surrounding rural area, and as such is not considered to 
comply with Primary Policy 1 and Policy 1.1 of the Stirling Local Development 
Plan 2018.  

Resource Implications 

Not applicable. 



Legal & Risk Implications and Mitigation 

Not applicable. 

1. Background 

1.1. Not applicable. 

2. Considerations 

The Site 

2.1. The application site is agricultural land within the countryside policy boundary.  The 
site is set off New Line Road, a classified road, with no formal provision for 
pedestrians.  There is one dwelling in proximity, which is on the opposite side of 
New Line Road.  The site is adjacent to an area of hardstanding with an agricultural 
shed.  The site is owned in its entirety by the applicant.  

The Proposal 

2.2. The proposal seeks full planning permission for the erection of a two storey 
dwelling house.  

Previous History 

2.3. Although not within the red line boundary of this proposal, the recent history of the 
wider site provides further context to the agricultural activity at the site in the 
context of the wider area.  

2.4. On 17 March 2017 the erection of a steel portal frame agricultural building was 
approved with condition under application 17/00063/FUL.  This was constructed 
on-site, utilising a field access alternative to the access approved within the 
application.  An unauthorised agricultural building has also been constructed in 
close proximity.  

2.5. On 26 April 2018 a revised access off New Line Road addressing road safety 
concerns, as well as a new area of hardstanding, was approved with conditions 
under application 18/00016/FUL. 

2.6. On 13 June 2018 an application for the retrospective erection of agricultural 
building, as well as further building connecting the two which are onsite, was 
submitted under application 18/00381/FUL.  This is pending consideration at the 
time of writing this report. 

Consultations 

Agricultural Consultant 

2.7. A professional assessment of the submitted agricultural justification statement has 
been carried out on behalf of Stirling Council.  Dated 29 April, 2018, the following 
conclusions were provided:  

2.8. Clarification is needed about several aspects of this application, including: 

2.8.1 The location and layout of the land making up the 39 owned hectares and the 
15 or 20 rented in hectares. 



2.8.2 Upon what basis and for what term tenure is held on the rented land. 

2.8.3 A detailed plan of how the existing agricultural building will be used to 
accommodate the intended livestock numbers. 

2.8.4 Financial costings showing the viability or otherwise of the store cattle 
producing business providing a living for the Applicants and their eldest son. 

2.8.5 Clarification of whether the Applicants are “the business” or otherwise. 

2.9. The SAC Calculation of Standard Hours Worked appears to be flawed if the silage 
making and barley growing and harvesting operations are to be carried out by 
contractors.  If the operations are to be carried out in-house by the Applicants an 
inventory of their owned machinery should be requested. 

2.10. Whilst it may be preferable for the Applicants to live on site to operate their cattle 
business, it is not essential.  The labour units calculation does not demonstrate the 
need for a full time person working the business and the financial viability has not 
been demonstrated. 

2.11. Further to this response, the applicant submitted a revised agricultural justification 
statement.  This was then re-assessed on 4th July 2018, with the following 
conclusions provided: 

2.12. Further Clarification is needed about several aspects of this Application, to include: 

2.12.1. A detailed plan and calculation of how the existing agricultural building will be 
used to accommodate the intended livestock numbers within the accepted 
animal health space guidelines and allow for the storage of grain and straw. 

2.12.2.  Complete financial costings showing the viability or other wise of the store 
cattle producing business.  This should be a complete financial statement 
incorporating a budget through to profit and loss detail to demonstrate that 
the proposed enterprise will generate sufficient income to provide a living for 
the Applicant living in the proposed house on the site. 

2.13. The SAC Calculation of Standard Hours worked still appears to be flawed and not 
accurate. 

 
2.14. Whilst it may be preferable for the Applicants to live on site to operate their cattle 

business it is not essential.  The labour units calculation does not demonstrate the 
need for a full time person working the business and the financial viability has not 
been demonstrated. 

 
Roads Development Control 

2.15. No objection to the proposed development but the following conditions are 
recommended to be attached to any consent minded: 

2.15.1. Visibility Sightlines:  Visibility shall be provided and maintained by forming 
visibility splays of 2.4 metres x 120 metres in either direction from the centre 
of the proposed access, within which there should be no obstruction to 
visibility more than 1.05 metres above carriageway level. 

2.15.2. Access:  The access should be constructed at right angles to the public 
road, with a bellmouth formed comprising 11 metre radii, leading to an 
entrance throat width of 7.3 metres.  The new access shall not exceed a 
gradient of 1:10 and shall be fully surfaced and suitably drained to ensure 
no surface water or loose material is discharged from it out onto the public 
road.  Any access gates shall be set back a minimum of 6 metres measured 
from the edge of the adjacent public road and open inwards only.  The initial 



2 metres length of the access driveway shall be constructed to Stirling 
Council’s “Development Roads Guidelines and Specifications”. 

2.15.3. Waste Pick-up:  Collection vehicles will not enter private driveways to collect 
domestic waste.  Provision should be made for a properly designed 
collection point at the roadside for bins awaiting collection.  This collection 
point should be outwith the required visibility splay sightlines. 

2.15.4. Parking Provision:  The current parking requirements for a dwelling house, 
as set out in Stirling Councils Supplementary Guidance SG14: Ensuring a 
Choice of Access for New Developments state that for a 3 bedroom 
property, 2 allocated spaces are required, excluding garage spaces.  

Service Manager (Environmental Health) 

2.16. Land Quality:  The presence of any previously unsuspected or un-encountered 
contamination that becomes evident during the development of the site shall be 
brought to the attention of the Planning Authority within one week and a 
comprehensive contaminated land investigation shall be carried out by the 
developer if requested. 

 
Carron Valley & District Community Council 

2.17. The Community Council objects to the proposal raising the following issues via two 
letters of comment:  

2.17.1. Concern regarding the sequence of applications, unauthorised building, field 
access and alleged unauthorised use of the site. 

2.17.2. The dominant position of a house is considered inappropriate in the 
topography of the surrounding land. 

2.17.3. The justification submitted regarding agricultural justification has not been 
demonstrated.  

 
Planning & Policy 
 
2.18. Archaeology:  While the proposed development will have an impact on an element 

of the Inventory Battlefield, the area is clearly highly peripheral to the core events 
and is unlikely to contain any objects associated with the fighting.  Therefore, there 
are no objections to the development nor recommendations to make. 

 
Representations 
 
2.19. Four letters of representations have been received, highlighting the following 

issues: 

2.19.1. Concern regarding the unauthorised building and field access. 

2.19.2. The applicant has not created a viable sustainable business and therefore 
has not established the basis for permission. 

2.19.3. The access proposed is right on a potentially dangerous largely blind bend.  
The C10 is a road widely used by walkers and cyclists and the location of a 
house access would add to an already hazardous situation. 

2.19.4. The existing buildings so close to the road on this site have significantly 
detracted from the landscape vista, and this would be furthered by a house 
which would dominate the skyline. 

 



Local Development Plan 

2.20. Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
indicates that in making any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be 
had to the Development Plan.  The determination shall be made in accordance with 
the Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The following 
provisions of the Development Plan are considered relevant to the consideration of 
this application. 

2.21. Primary Policy 1: Placemaking; Policy 1.1: Site Planning; Policy 2.10: Housing in 
the Countryside with Design Guide; Primary Policy 7: Historic Environment; Policy 
7.8: Development affecting Battlefields, Gardens and Designed Landscapes; 
Primary Policy 9: Managing Landscape Change; Policy 9.1: Protecting Special 
Landscapes. 

Other Planning Policy 

2.22. Other material policy considerations - Supplementary Guidance 10: Housing in the 
Countryside.  

Assessment 

2.23. Full Planning Permission is sought for the erection of a two storey dwelling house 
at Land 115M North East Of Rosehall, Stirling. The site is an agricultural field at 
present, and access would be taken from New Line Road. 

2.24. The relevant policy and supplementary guidance is Policy 2.10: Housing in the 
Countryside and Supplementary Guidance SG10 Housing in the Countryside.  
Within these one of 6 criteria should be met in order to justify a house at this 
location.  The proposal is not considered to relate to the criteria for (i) Cluster 
development; (ii) infill sites; (iv) replacement or renovation; (v) conversion of non-
domestic buildings or (vi) brownfield re-use.  This application has been submitted 
with a supporting statement, outlining (iii) Agricultural need of Policy 2:10 as 
justification. 

2.25. The applicant presents within their agricultural justification that: 

2.25.1.  There is enough work carried out on the farm to justify the labour provision 
that is proposed. 

2.25.2.  A house at the main site of Rosehall, where there are existing agricultural 
sheds, would allow them to create more stable infrastructure for taking the 
business forward and expanding. 

2.25.3. It is not ideal that the cattle are currently housed off site when there is 
suitable sheds at Rosehall but for management and security reasons it is 
not possible for them to be housed there at present. 

2.25.4. The site on which the proposed dwelling house will be built is on grade 3.2 
land and therefore is not considered as being of prime agricultural quality. 
Therefore, there will be no loss of prime agricultural land as a result of the 
property being built. 

2.25.5. The farming enterprises taking place at present require 0.93 full time labour 
units (equal to at least 1 persons working full time in agriculture). 

2.26. Demonstrative Housing Need can be applied when it is demonstrated that a 
dwelling is required for an applicant who has a genuine need to be housed in the 
vicinity for agriculture, horticulture or forestry.  It is considered from the documents 
submitted and advice provided by an independent professional, that whilst it may 
be preferable for the Applicants to live on site to operate their cattle business, it is 
not essential.  The labour unit calculation does not demonstrate the need for a full 



time person working the business and the financial viability has not been 
demonstrated and therefore a dwelling could not be supported in this instance 
(Policy 2.10).  

2.27. The dwelling proposed has a footprint of approximately 141.5 square metres and a 
curtilage of approximately 1666 square metres (excluding access).  The curtilage of 
the site would be predominantly lawned, with gravel entrance and driveway and 
some paving.  Beech hedges and fencing are proposed to finish the boundary of 
the curtilage with a gated access to the front.  The house is of a significant scale, 
being two storey in height and introducing a curtilage boundary to what is at 
present a prominent site within the open landscape surrounding.  It is therefore the 
opinion of officers that the erection of such a property would not complement and 
connect with its surroundings (Policy 1.1).   

2.28. The property would provide accommodation over two floors, with cloaks, shower 
room, hall, study, sitting room, kitchen/living room and utility at ground floor level. 
Three bedrooms (one with ensuite dressing room and balcony) would be at first 
floor level, as well as a further bathroom and balcony. 

2.29. The materials proposed include a mixture of stone, render and timber walls as well 
as a slate roof, materials often found in rural properties.  The roof is designed with 
a significant overhang, a design feature that increases the presence, of a two 
storey building such as this in both the immediate area, and from surrounding 
views.  Glazing proposed includes double height triple glazed panels proposed on 
the North East elevation, which is not considered to be appropriate to the wider 
surroundings in terms of appearance.  These design elements are not considered 
consistent with the rural character of the countryside location (Primary Policy 1 and 
1.1 c). 

2.30. In conclusion, application 18/00189/FUL is recommended for refusal as it is 
considered there has been insufficient justification to demonstrate agricultural need 
as set out on the Local Development Plan and relevant supplementary guidance.  
Moreover, the scale and design of the proposal is also considered unsympathetic 
and excessive in relation to the surrounding countryside landscape.  

3 Implications 

Equalities Impact 

3.1 This application was assessed in terms of equality and human rights.  Any impact 
has been identified in the Consideration/Assessment section of this report. 

Sustainability and Environmental 

3.2 An Environmental Impact Assessment is not required.  

Other Policy Implications 

3.3 All relevant policies have been set out in section 2. 

Consultations 
3.4 As set out in section 2. 

 
 
 



4 Background Papers 

4.1 Planning Application file 18/00189/FUL.  File can be viewed online at: 

https://pabs.stirling.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P68NK0PIFZY00 

4.2 List of determining plans: 

Stirling Council Plan No. Name Ref on Plan 
 

01 Location Plan 572 PL(00)01 
 

02 Location Plan 572 PL(00)01 
 

04 General 572 PL(00)03 
 

 

5 Appendices 

5.1 None. 
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Location of Development 
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